
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 23 April 2025 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Allan 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibilities of the Planning Committee: 
 

1) To examine and investigate any proposals for development within or outside the 
Borough which affect the growth prosperity and wellbeing of the Borough and to 
consult on any action considered necessary.  

2) Power to fix fees and charges in relation to the remit of the Committee.  
3) Power to appoint delegates to conferences and to approve Member traini
[...]
lation to a listed building.  
27)Power to execute urgent works to a listed building.  
28)Power to create, extinguish, stop up or divert footpaths or bridle ways after 
consultation, where appropriate, with the relevant Parish Council.  
29)Power to make a rail crossing diversion or extinguishment order.  
30)To exercise the Council's powers relating to the preservation of trees contained within 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
31)To exercise the Council's powers with regard to the Hedgerows Regulations 1997. 
32)Power to make, amend, revoke or re-enact byelaws within the remit of the Committee 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2.   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
March 2025 

5 - 19 

 Planning Committee Protocol.  

3.   Declaration of Interests  

4.   Application no. 2024/0217 - Land South Of Main Street, Calverton 25 - 38 

5.   Application no. 2025/0129 - Calverton Footpath 22, Land off Georges 
Lane, Calverton 

39 - 44 

6.   Application no. 2025/0147 - Arnold Footpath 3, Crawford Rise to 
Mapperley Plains, Arnold 

45 - 50 

7.   Appeal summary ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3358915 - 19 Silverwood 
Avenue, Ravenshead 

51 

8.   Appeal summary ref: APP/N3020/W/24/3350045 - 308 Carlton Hill, 
Carlton 

53 - 54 

9.   Appeal summary ref: APP/N3020/W/24/3356092 - Land West of 175 
Mansfield Road, NG15 8FL 

55 

10.   Future Applications 57 

11.   Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets 59 - 65 

12.   Any other items which the Chair considers urgent.  



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 26 March 2025 

 
Councillor Roy Allan (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 

Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Absent: None 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

N Bryan, C Goodall, J Krawczyk, N Osei, L Squires, H Stylianou 
and C Turton 

 
60    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

61    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

62    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

63    APPLICATION NO. 2024/0269 - LAND AT BURTON WOOD FARM, 
SPRING LANE, LAMBLEY  
 
Proposed Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
Ian Taylor, a local resident, spoke against the application on behalf of a 
group of local residents. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

Jonathan Cooper, Senior Development Manager of Grenergy (The 
Applicant), spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave an update to the committee, 
summarised as follows: 
 
The measurements of the battery units stated in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report were incorrect and should have read that the battery units 
proposed were 2.795 metres in height, 1.72 metres in width and 7.81 
metres in length and that the skids were raised 0.15 metres above 
ground level. 
 
She added that with regards to Section 5 of the report, Policy LPD10 
(Pollution) was also relevant as it stated that planning permission would 
not be granted for development which would result in an unacceptable 
level of pollution or was likely to result in exposure to sources of pollution 
or risks to safety. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer added that further correspondence had 
been received from neighbours, which had also been sent directly to 
members of the Planning Committee.  She then went on to introduce the 
report. 
 
A request for a recorded vote was moved by Councillor Greensmith and 
seconded by Councillor Smith. 
 
For th
[...]
timescale, the details of which shall be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority no later than six months following the cessation of power 
production. For the purposes of this condition, a permanent 
cessation shall be taken as a period of at least 24 months where 
no development has been carried out to any substantial extent 
anywhere on the site. 
 

6 No development shall take place, including any ground works or 
demolition, until a Construction Management Plan (CMP) has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The CMP shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall provide for:  
a) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
b) routing of construction vehicles; 
c) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
d) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development; 
e) wheel and underbody washing facilities; 
f) measures to mitigate the risk of flooding of the battery 
containers; and  
g) measures to minimise the risk of offsite flooding caused by 
surface  
water run-off and groundwater during construction works and to  
prevent pollution. 

Page 8



 

 
7 Prior to above ground works commencing, a scheme of both soft 

and hard landscaping showing the location, species and size of 
specimens to be planted shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme as approved 
shall be carried out in the first planting season following the 
completion of each development phase. Any trees, shrubs or 
plants that die within a period of five years from the completion of 
each development phase, or are removed and/or become 
seriously damaged or diseased in that period, shall be replaced 
(and if necessary continue to be replaced) in the first available 
planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 
8 Prior to the erection of any external lighting on site, a lighting 

plan, shall be submitte
[...]
with Gedling Borough planning 
policies, and the design and dimensions are not considered to have 
potentially detrimental effects on surrounding amenity with no undue 
overlooking, overbearing or overshadowing impact. Neither would the 
proposal have an adverse impact upon highway safety. It is considered 
that the proposal is appropriate for its context and is in accordance with 
the NPPF (Sections 2, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16), Policies A, 1, 3, 11, and 17 
of the GBACS (2014), the Gedling Part 2 Local Plan (2018) Policies LPD 

Page 15



 

2, 4, 18, 19, 26, 27, 32, 58, and 61, and the relevant provisions of the 
Gedling Design Code Framework (2024) and Burton Joyce 
Neighbourhood Plan (2018), as well as those of the Environment Act 
(2021). 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
The Borough Council has worked positively and proactively with the 
applicant in accordance with paragraph 39 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. During the processing of the application there was no 
problems for which the Local Planning Authority had to seek a solution in 
relation to this application. 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 
16th October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL).  Full details of CIL are available on the Council's website. Where 
the Council's view is that CIL is payable, full details about the CIL 
Charge including, amount and process for payment will be set out in the 
Regulation 65 Liability Notice which will be sent to you as soon as 
possible after this decision notice has been issued.  If the development 
hereby approved is for a self-build dwelling, residential extension or 
residential annex you may be able to apply for relief from CIL.  Further 
details about CIL are available on the Council's website or from the 
Planning Portal: www.planningportal.gov.uk 
 
 
There should be no disturbance to the surface of the footpath without 
prior authorisation from the Rights of Way team.  
 
The safe
[...]
t a lack of services to the site and access to 

infrastructure; however the site is considered to be in a sustainable location, 
with contributions secured toward education, health and public transport.  
There is no reason to consider why the site would lead significant noise 
complaints or mental health issues with the end use residential in nature and 
the build at the site being temporary in nature.  In the unlikely event that noise 
issues were to arise these could be investigated by Environmental Health.  
With appropriate fencing and signage to the SUD’s pond, there is no reason 
to consider the proximity of the play equipment to be a safety issue.  

 
7.18 In terms of the sustainability credentials of the properties to be erected, it is 

noted that each property is intended to have solar panels and will have 
additional roof insulation, which will result in an EPC A rating for each 

Page 35



  

dwelling, which is considered to comply with the Councils Low Carbon 
Planning Guidance.  

 
8.0 Conclusion  
 
8.1 The principle of the development has been established through the grant of 

the outline permission and allocation of the land for residential purposes. The 
matters for consideration at this stage are layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping. The layout as proposed would respect the character of the area 
with requisite public open space.  The scale and appearance of the dwellings 
would assimilate into the local environment and not have a detrimental impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring properties.  The application is therefore 
deemed to comply with the National Planning Policy Framework, Aligned Core 
Strategy, Local Planning Document and the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan.   

 
Recommendation: Grant reserved matter approval subject to the conditions 
outlined below 

 
Conditions 
 
1. This permission shall be read in accordance with the application form and 

following list of approved drawings:  
 

002-P07-Site Layout 
 
2002-P03-Y2 Housetype 
2003-P03-YS Housetype 
2004-P03-R4 Housetype 
2005-P03-JD Housetype 
2006-P03-C10 Housetype 
2007-P03-C4 Housetype 
2008-P03-KA3L Housetype 
2009-P03-E21L Housetype 
2010-P03-K8L Housetype 
2012-P02-BGA3 Housetype 
2013-P02-DA3 Housetype 
2014-P03-F4 Housetype 
2016-P02-BT2A Housetype 
2017-P01-A3L Housetype 
2018-P01-L4 Housetype 
2019-P01-X3 Housetype 
2020-P01-XS Housetype 

 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these 
plans/details. 

 
 
2. Prior to above ground works commencing details of materials to be used in 

the external appearance of the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall 
proceed in accordance with the details as approved. 

 

Page 36



  

 
3. Occupation of the proposed dwellings shall not take place until their 

respective driveways have been surfaced in a bound material (not loose 
gravel) for a minimum distance of 5.0 metres behind the highway boundary, 
and which shall be constructed with provision to prevent the discharge of third 
party surface water from the driveway to the public highway. The bound 
material and the provision to prevent the discharge of surface water to the 
public highway shall be retained for the lifetime of the development. 

 
 
4. The tree protection measures identified in the Tree Method Statement shall be 

erected prior to development commencing on site.  The measures shall 
remain in place until such time as the particular part of development affected 
is substantially complete. 

 
 
5. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme of landscaping 

showing the location, species and size of specimens to be planted shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
scheme as approved shall be carried out in the first planting season following 
the completion of each development phase. Any trees, shrubs or plants that 
die within a period of five years from the completion of each development 
phase, or are removed and/or become seriously damaged or diseased in that 
period, shall be replaced (and if necessary continue to be replaced) in the first 
available planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 
 
6. No part of the development shall be brought into use until details of all the 

boundary treatments proposed for the site including types, height, design and 
materials, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The approved boundary treatment for each individual plot 
on site shall be implemented prior to the occupation of each individual 
dwelling and shall then be retained in full for a minimum period of 5 years 

 
Reasons 
 
 
1. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
3. In the interest of highway safety and to secure enough parking provision, and 

to comply with policies LPD57 and LPD61. 
 
 
3. To ensure the character of the area is respected and to comply with policy 

ACS10. 
 
 
4. To ensure that the trees and hedgerows are protected and to comply with 

policies LPD19 and BE1. 
 
 

Page 37



  

5. To ensure that the trees and hedgerows are protected and to comply with 
policies LPD19 and BE1. 

 
 
6. To ensure the character of the area is respected and to comply with policy 

ACS10. 
 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
The applicant should note that notwithstanding any planning permission that if any 
highway forming part of the development is to be adopted by the Highways Authority. 
The new roads and any highway drainage will be required to comply with the 
Nottinghamshire County Council's current highway design guidance and 
specification for roadworks.  
 
a) The Advanced Payments Code in the Highways Act 1980 applies and under 
section 219 of the Act payment will be required from the owner of the land fronting a 
private street on which a new building is to be erected.  The developer should 
contact the Highway Authority with regard to compliance with the Code, or 
alternatively to the issue of a Section 38 Agreement and bond under the Highways 
Act 1980.  A Section 38 Agreement can take some time to complete. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the developer contact the Highway Authority as early as possible. 
 
b) It is strongly recommended that the developer contact the Highway Authority 
at an early stage to clarify the codes etc. with which compliance will be required in 
the particular circumstance, and it is essential that design calculations and detailed 
construction drawings for the proposed works are submitted to and approved by the 
County Council (or District Council) in writing before any work commences on site. 
 
Correspondence with the Highway Authority should be addressed to:  
hdc.south@nottscc.gov.uk  
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 16th 
October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details 
of CIL are available on the Council's website.  
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL 
IS PAYABLE on the development hereby approved as is detailed below.  Full details 
about the CIL Charge including, amount and process for payment will be set out in 
the Regulation 65 Liability Notice which will be sent to you as soon as possible after 
this decision notice has been issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a 
self-build dwelling, residential extension or residential annex you may be able to 
apply for relief from CIL.  Further details about CIL are available on the Council's 
website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
 
 

Page 38



  

 

 
Planning Report for 2025/0129 

 Page 39

Agenda Item 5.



  

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2025/0129 

Location: Calverton Footpath 22, Land off Georges Lane, 
Calverton 

Proposal: Footpath Diversion Order  - Calverton Footpath 22  

Applicant: A  
[...]
or open space 
areas away from vehicular traffic”. 
 
Assessment 
 

6.5 The alteration to the path will have no discernible impact on the permeability 
of the site or footpath as a whole, which will have the same access points at 
George’s Lane and land to the north of the field. The whole of the path will still 
run through the field and have a rural setting and it is not considered there 
would be a detrimental impact on the enjoyment of people using the path.  Not 
re-routing the path would result in a path that is less visually pleasing route 
than what is proposed. 

 
6.6 Taking into account the above it is recommended that the Director of Place is 

authorised to make the diversion order as it is necessary to enable 
development to be carried out in accordance with a planning permission and 
that it complies with relevant guidance within circular 01/09.   

 
6.7 If Members are minded to approve the making of an order divert the footpath, 

the Council will be required to undertake further relevant consultation with 
statutory consultees and interested parties, erect a site notice at each end of 
the footpath and advertise the making of the order in a local newspaper, in 
accordance with Schedule 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  If 
after the statutory consultation period of 28 days has passed, and there are 
no outstanding objections to the making of the order, it is proposed that 
authority is given to the Director of Place, without additional reference back to 
the Planning Committee, to confirm the order.  However, if any objections to 
the making of the order remain unresolved, the matter would then need to be 
referred to the Secretary of State for determination.  

Page 43



  

 
Recommendation:  That Members: (i) authorise the Director of Place  to 
make an order under s257(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to divert Calverton Footpath No. 22 for a distance of 
approx. 200m as per drawing ref 2019-18-30B, to carry out the procedure 
under Schedule 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
confirmation of the order and, (ii) following consultation and publication, 
to confirm the order if there are no outstanding objections to the order.  
However, if there are outstanding objections, the matter be referred to 
the Secretary of State for determination.    

 

Page 44



  

 

 
Planning Report for 2025/0147 

 Page 45

Agenda Item 6.



  

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2025/0147 

Location: Arnold Footpath 3, Crawford Rise to Mapperley Plains 
Arnold 

Proposal: Footpath Diversion Order  - Arnold Footpath 3  

Applicant: Cameron Homes Ltd  

Agent: Lily Eustace 

Case Officer: Claire Turton 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The application is before Planning Committee to seek authorisation to make 

an order to divert Arnold Footpath No. 3, between Crawford Rise and 
Mapperley Plains, Arnold, for a distance of approx. 230m.  The application is 
made pursuant to Section 257(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended), which allows for a footpath to be diverted provided it is 
necessary to enable development to be carried out in accordance with a valid 
planning permission.   

 
2.0 Site description 
 
2.1 The application site currently a field and the public right of way links 

Mapperley Plains to the north-east of the field to Crawford Rise to the south-
west of the site. 

 
3.0 Relevant planning history  
 
3.1 2023/0926 Full planning permission was granted in January 2025 for 

“Erection of 54 dwellings (38 open market and 16 affordable dwellings), along 
with the provision of associated public open space and infrastructure.” 

 
4.0 Proposed development 
 
4.1 Arnold Footpath No. 3 crosses the development site subject to planning 

permission 2023/0926.  To facilitate the erection of a number of the approved 
dwellings, Arnold Footpath 3 would need to be diverted. 

 
4.2 Currently the footpath runs in a straight li
[...]
 reference back to 
the Planning Committee, to confirm the order.  However, if any objections to 
the making of the order remain unresolved, the matter would then need to be 
referred to the Secretary of State for determination.  

 
Recommendation:  That Members (i) authorise the Director of Place  to 
make an order under s257(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to divert Arnold Footpath No. 3 for a distance of 

Page 49



  

approx. 230m as per drawing ref 2326-03-01 Rev V, to carry out the 
procedure under Schedule 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 for confirmation of the order and, (ii) following consultation and 
publication, to confirm the order if there are no outstanding objections 
to the order.  However, if there are outstanding objections, the matter be 
referred to the Secretary of State for determination.    

 

Page 50



Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2024/0585 

Appeal Ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3358915 

Location: 19 Silverwood Avenue, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire NG15 

9BU

 

Proposal: Two storey front extension 

Case Officer: Joe Baldwin 

Planning permission was refused by the Borough Council on the 25th October 2024 on 

the following grounds: 

1 The proposed extension by reason of its scale, form and design is deemed to 
be wholly out of character and appear as an incongruous addition to the 
property which would result in harm to the character and appearance of the 
existing dwelling and the wider street scene. The application is therefore 
contrary to the aims of Part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy and Policy 43 of the Local Planning 
Document. 

 
An appeal against this decision was subsequently lodged with the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

This appeal has been dismissed. The Inspector concluded that the elevated first floor 

extension would visually dominate the building and appear as a top heavy, 

overbearing structure which would b
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2025
	 Planning Committee Protocol.
	4. Application no. 2024/0217 - Land South Of Main Street, Calverton
	5. Application no. 2025/0129 - Calverton Footpath 22, Land off Georges Lane, Calverton
	6. Application no. 2025/0147 - Arnold Footpath 3, Crawford Rise to Mapperley Plains, Arnold
	7. Appeal summary ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3358915 - 19 Silverwood Avenue, Ravenshead
	8. Appeal summary ref: APP/N3020/W/24/3350045 - 308 Carlton Hill, Carlton
	9. Appeal summary ref: APP/N3020/W/24/3356092 - Land West of 175 Mansfield Road, NG15 8FL
	10. Future Applications
	11. Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets
	Panel Action Sheet 28-03-25.docx
	Action sheet 04.04.25.docx
	Panel Action Sheet 11-04-25_.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 23 April 2025 

 
Councillor Roy Allan (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Absent: Councillor Andrew Ellwood, Councillor Lynda 
Pearson and Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

J Krawczyk, N Bryan, C Turton, N Osei, H Stylianou, 
L Squires and B Hopewell 

 
70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellwood, Pearson 
and Smith. Councillor Rachel Ellis attended as substitute. 
 

71    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

72    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

73    APPLICATION NO. 2024/0217 - LAND SOUTH OF MAIN STREET, 
CALVERTON  
 
Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, landscaping and 
appearance) for erection of 73 dwellings, made pursuant to outline 
permission 2018/0360 
 
The Development Manager presented the application. 
 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Grant reserved matter approval subject to the conditions outlined below 
 
Conditions  
 

1. This permission shall be read in accordance with the application form 
and following list of approved drawings:  
 
002-P07-Site Layout  
 
2002-P03-Y2 Housetype  
2003-P03-YS Housetype  
2004-P03-R4 Housetype  
2005-P03-JD Housetype  
2006-P03-C10 Housetype  
2007-P03-C4 Housetype  
2008-P03-KA3L Housetype  
2009-P03-E21L Housetype  
2010-P03-K8L Housetype  
2012-P02-BGA3 Housetype  
2013-P02-DA3 Housetype  
2014-P03-F4 Housetype  
2016-P02-BT2A Housetype  
2017-P01-A3L Housetype  
2018-P01-L4 Housetype  
2019-P01-X3 Housetype  
2020-P01-XS Housetype  
 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with 
these plans/details.  

 
2.  Prior to above ground works commencing details of materials to be 

used in the external appearance of the development shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall proceed in accordance with the details as approved.  
 

3. Occupation of the proposed dwellings shall not take place until their 
respective driveways have been surfaced in a bound material (not loose 
gravel) for a minimum distance of 5.0 metres behind the highway 
boundary, and which shall be constructed with provision to prevent the 
discharge of third-party surface water from the driveway to the public 
highway. The bound material and the provision to prevent the discharge 
of surface water to the public highway shall be retained for the lifetime 
of the development.  
 

4. The tree protection measures identified in the Tree Method Statement 
shall be erected prior to development commencing on site. The 
measures shall remain in place until such time as the particular part of 
development affected is substantially complete.  
 

5. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme of landscaping 
showing the location, species and size of specimens to be planted shall 



 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The scheme as approved shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following the completion of each development phase. Any trees, shrubs 
or plants that die within a period of five years from the completion of 
each development phase, or are removed and/or become seriously 
damaged or diseased in that period, shall be replaced (and if necessary 
continue to be replaced) in the first available planting season with others 
of similar size and species.  
 

6. No part of the development shall be brought into use until details of all 
the boundary treatments proposed for the site including types, height, 
design and materials, have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The approved boundary treatment for 
each individual plot on site shall be implemented prior to the occupation 
of each individual dwelling and shall then be retained in full for a 
minimum period of 5 years. 
 

 
Reasons  
 

1. For the avoidance of doubt.  
 

2. In the interest of highway safety and to secure enough parking 
provision, and to comply with policies LPD57 and LPD61.  
 

3. To ensure the character of the area is respected and to comply with 
policy ACS10.  
 

4. To ensure that the trees and hedgerows are protected and to comply 
with policies LPD19 and BE1.   
 

5. To ensure that the trees and hedgerows are protected and to comply 
with policies LPD19 and BE1.  
 

6. To ensure the character of the area is respected and to comply with 
policy ACS10. 
 

Notes to Applicant  
 
The applicant should note that notwithstanding any planning permission 
that if any highway forming part of the development is to be adopted by 
the Highways Authority. The new roads and any highway drainage will 
be required to comply with the Nottinghamshire County Council's current 
highway design guidance and specification for roadworks.  
 
a) The Advanced Payments Code in the Highways Act 1980 applies and 
under section 219 of the Act payment will be required from the owner of 
the land fronting a private street on which a new building is to be 
erected. The developer should contact the Highway Authority with regard 
to compliance with the Code, or alternatively to the issue of a Section 38 
Agreement and bond under the Highways Act 1980. A Section 38 
Agreement can take some time to complete. Therefore, it is 



 

recommended that the developer contact the Highway Authority as early 
as possible.  
 
b) It is strongly recommended that the developer contact the Highway 
Authority at an early stage to clarify the codes etc. with which 
compliance will be required in the particular circumstance, and it is 
essential that design calculations and detailed construction drawings for 
the proposed works are submitted to and approved by the County 
Council (or District Council) in writing before any work commences on 
site.  
 
Correspondence with the Highway Authority should be addressed to: 
hdc.south@nottscc.gov.uk  
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 
16th October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the Council's website. The 
proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view 
that CIL IS PAYABLE on the development hereby approved as is 
detailed below. Full details about the CIL Charge including, amount and 
process for payment will be set out in the Regulation 65 Liability Notice 
which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this decision notice 
has been issued. If the development hereby approved is for a self-build 
dwelling, residential extension or residential annex you may be able to 
apply for relief from CIL. Further details about CIL are available on the 
Council's website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosub
mit/ci 
 

74    APPLICATION NO. 2025/0129 - CALVERTON FOOTPATH 22, 
LAND OFF GEORGES LANE, CALVERTON  
 
Footpath Diversion Order - Calverton Footpath 22 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members: (i) authorise the Director of Place to make an order under 
s257(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to 
divert Calverton Footpath No. 22 for a distance of approx. 200m as per 
drawing ref 2019-18-30B, to carry out the procedure under Schedule 14 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for confirmation of the order 
and, (ii) following consultation and publication, to confirm the order if 
there are no outstanding objections to the order. However, if there are 
outstanding objections, the matter be referred to the Secretary of State 
for determination. 
 

75    APPLICATION NO. 2025/0147 - ARNOLD FOOTPATH 3, 
CRAWFORD RISE TO MAPPERLEY PLAINS, ARNOLD  



 

 
Footpath Diversion Order - Arnold Footpath 3 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application. 
 

Councillor Greensmith leaves at 18:29 
 

Councillor Greensmith returns at 18:31 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members (i) authorise the Director of Place to make an order under 
s257(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to 
divert Arnold Footpath No. 3 for a distance of approx. 230m as per 
drawing ref 2326-03-01 Rev V, to carry out the procedure under 
Schedule 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
confirmation of the order and, (ii) following consultation and publication, 
to confirm the order if there are no outstanding objections to the order. 
However, if there are outstanding objections, the matter be referred to 
the Secretary of State for determination. 
 

76    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/D/25/3358915 - 19 
SILVERWOOD AVENUE, RAVENSHEAD  
 
Two storey front extension 
 
The Chair introduced the appeal 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information had been noted. 
 

77    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/W/24/3350045 - 308 
CARLTON HILL, CARLTON  
 
Change of use of existing storage building to dwelling, plus external 
alterations and erection of boundary fence and wall. 
 
The Chair introduced the appeal. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the information had been noted. 
 

78    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/W/24/3356092 - LAND WEST 
OF 175 MANSFIELD ROAD, NG15 8FL  
 



 

The mixed use of the keeping of horses and the stationing of caravans 
for residential use. 
 
The Assistant Director for Development introduced the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information had been noted. 
 

79    FUTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

80    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the information 
 

81    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.41 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


